Segment operating income * 68.8   90.7   131.3   165.5

   and as a % of Net revenues 9.1%   11.6%   9.2%   10.9%

Unallocated corporate expense (57.5)   (40.9)   (117.1)   (95.5)

Total
Net revenues $ 3,688.2   $ 3,600.2   $ 6,582.3   $ 6,488.0
Consolidated operating income $ 505.2   $ 452.2   $ 722.5   $ 623.3

   and as a % of Net revenues 13.7%   12.6%   11.0%   9.6%

* Segment operating income is the measure of profit and loss that the Company uses to evaluate the financial performance of the business and as the basis for
performance reviews,  compensation  and resource allocation.  For  these reasons,  the  Company believes that  Segment  operating  income represents  the most
relevant measure of segment profit and loss.

SEE ATTACHED RELEASE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Table 3

INGERSOLL-RAND PLC
Reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP
(In millions, except per share amounts)

UNAUDITED

   For the quarter ended June 30, 2016   For the six months ended June 30, 2016
   As   As   As   As
   Reported   Adjustments   Adjusted   Reported   Adjustments   Adjusted
  Net revenues $ 3,688.2   $ — $ 3,688.2   $ 6,582.3   $ — $ 6,582.3

  Operating income 505.2   5.1 (a) 510.3   722.5   13.5 (a) 736.0
  Operating margin 13.7%   13.8%   11.0%   11.2%

Earnings from continuing
operations before income taxes 851.7   (392.7) (a,b) 459.0   1,022.3   (384.3) (a,b) 638.0

  Provision for income taxes (92.5)   (1.9) (c) (94.4)   (134.4)   (3.9) (c) (138.3)
  Tax rate 10.9%   20.6%   13.1%   21.7%

Earnings from continuing
operations attributable to Ingersoll-
Rand plc $ 754.4   $ (394.6) (d) $ 359.8   $ 879.9   $ (388.2) (d) $ 491.7

Diluted earnings per common
share

  Continuing operations $ 2.88   $ (1.50) $ 1.38   $ 3.37   $ (1.49) $ 1.88

Weighted-average number of
common shares outstanding

  Diluted 261.6   — 261.6   261.4   — 261.4

  Detail of Adjustments:

(a) Restructuring costs   $ 5.1   $ 13.5

(b) Hussmann Gain   (397.8)   (397.8)
(c) Tax impact of adjustments a and b   (1.9)   (3.9)
(d) Impact of adjustments on earnings

from continuing operations
attributable to Ingersoll-Rand plc   $ (394.6)   $ (388.2)

The Company reports its financial results in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (GAAP). This supplemental schedule

[…]

with  predicting  future  performance.  In  addition,  these  non-GAAP  financial  measures  are  also  reviewed  by  management  in  order  to  evaluate  the  financial
performance of each segment. They are the basis for performance reviews, compensation and resource allocation. We believe that the presentation of these
non-GAAP financial measures will permit investors to assess the performance of the Company on the same basis as management.

As a result, one should not consider these measures in isolation or as a substitute for our results reported under GAAP. We compensate for these limitations by
analyzing results on a GAAP basis as well as a non-GAAP basis, prominently disclosing GAAP results and providing reconciliations from GAAP results to non-
GAAP results.

SEE ATTACHED RELEASE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Table 4

INGERSOLL-RAND PLC
Reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP
(In millions, except per share amounts)

UNAUDITED

   For the quarter ended June 30, 2015   For the six months ended June 30, 2015
   As   As   As   As
   Reported   Adjustments   Adjusted   Reported   Adjustments   Adjusted
  Net revenues $ 3,600.2   $ — $ 3,600.2   $ 6,488.0   $ — $ 6,488.0

  Operating income 452.2   16.5 (a,b) 468.7   623.3   29.1  (a,b) 652.4
  Operating margin 12.6%   13.0%   9.6%   10.1%

Earnings from continuing operations
before income taxes 418.4   16.5 (a,b,c) 434.9   508.0   71.7  (a,b,c) 579.7

  Provision for income taxes (331.4)   224.9 (d,e) (106.5)   (358.3)   212.8  (d,e) (145.5)
  Tax rate 79.2%   24.5%   70.5%   25.1%

Earnings from continuing operations
attributable to Ingersoll-Rand plc $ 83.0   $ 241.4 (f) $ 324.4   $ 141.6   $ 284.5  (f) $ 426.1

  Diluted earnings per common share
  Continuing operations $ 0.31   $ 0.89 $ 1.20   $ 0.53   $ 1.05 $ 1.58

Weighted-average number of
common shares outstanding

  Diluted 269.4   — 269.4   269.0   — 269.0

  Detail of Adjustments:
(a) Restructuring costs   $ 3.8   $ 4.7
(b) Acquisition Inventory step up   12.7   24.4
(c) Venezuela remeasurement of

monetary assets   —   42.6
(d) Tax impact of adjustments a, b, and